For every Offer Share..... HK$1.467 in cash

The Offer Price of HK$1.467 per Offer Share under the Offer is equal to the price per Sale

Share paid by the Offeror under the Share Purchase Agreement.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Effects of accepting the Offer

By accepting the Offer, the relevant Shareholders will sell their Shares to the Offeror free

from any liens, charges and encumbrance and together with all rights attached to them, including

the right to receive all dividends and distributions declared, made or paid on or after the date of

this Composite Document in relation to the Offer. Acceptances of the Offer shall be irrevocable and

not capable of being withdrawn, except as permitted under the Takeovers Code.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NEW MEDIA

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of New Media (i) immediately before

the Share Purchase Completion and (ii) immediately after the Share Purchase Completion and as at

the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately before the Share

Purchase Completion

Immediately after the Share

Purchase Completion and

as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Offeror — — 647,950,000 74.99

Selling Shareholder (Note) 647,950,000 74.99 — —

Sub-total of the Offeror

and parties acting in

concert with it (Note) 647,950,000 74.99 647,950,000 74.99

Public Shareholders 216,050,000 25.01 216,050,000 25.01

Total 864,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00

Note: As mentioned in the announcement jointly issued by Evergrande, the Offeror and New Media dated 27

February 2015, the Selling Shareholder was presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror as the Offeror

would be indebted to the Selling Shareholder if the consideration for the Holdco Sale Share has not been

paid in full upon the Share Purchase Completion pursuant to the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement. As

the aggregate consideration for the Holdco Sale Share was fully paid by the Offeror upon the Share Purchase

Completion, the Selling Shareholder is no longer presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror after the